

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court No. 20170148
Civil No. 31-2014-CV-00064

Sundance Oil & Gas, LLC, Plaintiff and Appellee

v.

Hess Corporation, Defendant and Appellant

and

Barbara B. Corwin and Patricia B. Goldberg, Defendants

BRIEF OF HESS CORPORATION, APPELLANT

Appeal from Judgment Dated February 28, 2017, Order for Partial Summary Judgment
Dated May 11, 2016, and Order for Entry of Judgment Dated February 28, 2017
District Court, North Central Judicial District, Mountrail County, North Dakota
The Honorable Judge Stacy J. Louser

Michael J. Mazzone (#07302)
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney, Suite 2100
Houston, Texas 77010
Telephone: (713) 547-2115
Telecopier: (713) 236-5662
michael.mazzone@haynesboone.com

Dante Tomassoni (#06569)
FRYBERGER, BUCHANAN, SMITH &
FREDERICK, P.A.
302 West Superior St. Suite 700
Duluth, MN 55802
Telephone: (218) 722-0861
Facsimile: (218) 725-6800
dtomassoni@fryberger.com

Attorneys for Hess Corporation, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page/Paragraph
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Corwin and Goldberg own the minerals.	8
B. Hess leased minerals from the Mineral Owners, properly recorded the leases, and began drilling	9
C. Over two years after Hess leased the Tract, Sundance acquired a conflicting lease.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. Sundance could not obtain from the Trust a superior competing lease without actual notice to Hess.	19
A. It is undisputed that the trust statute required notice to the unlocatable owner.	21
B. The trust statute also requires notice to other parties interested in the same minerals, including lessees.....	25
C. The trust statute requires actual notice to reasonably ascertainable interested parties; otherwise, the trust statute is unconstitutional.	31
1. Interpreting the trust statute to allow notice to other interested parties—by publication only, even if their names and addresses are reasonably ascertainable— makes the trust statute unconstitutional	33
II. Sundance was not, as a matter of law, a good faith purchaser for value.....	40
A. There were disputed facts regarding Sundance’s duty to inquire into Hess’s competing leases.....	41

1.	The district court erred in holding that factual issues about notice had already been judicially determined.....	43
2.	The district court therefore also erred in holding that Sundance acted in good faith as a matter of law.	49
B.	There was also a question of fact on whether Sundance paid for its lease.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 435 N.W.2d 687 (N.D. 1989)	59
<i>Capps v. Weflen</i> , 2014 ND 201, 855 N.W.2d 637	37
<i>Chornuk v. Nelson</i> , 2014 ND 238, 857 N.W.2d 587	54
<i>Davis Oil Co. v. Mills</i> , 873 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1989)	35, 38
<i>Diocese of Bismarck Trust v. Ramada, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 760 (N.D. 1996)	40, 52
<i>In re Estate of Elken</i> , 2007 ND 107, 735 N.W.2d 842	33, 37
<i>First Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Ellwein</i> , 198 N.W.2d 84 (N.D. 1972)	27, 33
<i>Gerhardt Construction Co. v. Wachter Real Estate Trust</i> , 306 N.W.2d 223 (N.D. 1981)	56
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Thompson</i> , 2010 ND 22, 778 N.W.2d 526	19
<i>Hanson v. Zoller</i> , 187 N.W.2d 47 (N.D. 1971)	38
<i>Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc.</i> , 488 N.W.2d 380 (N.D. 1992)	45
<i>Hull v. Rolfsrud</i> , 65 N.W.2d 94 (N.D. 1954)	46, 47, 48
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	34, 36
<i>Miller v. Hennen</i> , 438 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1989)	53

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	34, 35
<i>Nantt v. Puckett Energy Co.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 655 (N.D. 1986)	26
<i>Nelson v. Ecklund</i> , 68 N.D. 724, 283 N.W. 273 (1938)	23, 27, 30
<i>Perius v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 ND 80, 782 N.W.2d 355	60
<i>Rooks v. Robb</i> , 2015 ND 274, 871 N.W.2d 468	60
<i>Swanson v. Swanson</i> , 2011 ND 74, 796 N.W.2d 614	38, 41, 49, 50, 53, 57
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	37, 38
<i>Van Sickle v. Hallmark & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2013 ND 218, 840 N.W.2d 92	39
<i>Vanderhoof v. Gravel Products, Inc.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 485 (N.D. 1987)	56
<i>Wacker Oil v. LoneTree Energy</i> , 459 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 1990)	39
<i>Williams Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 427 N.W.2d 822 (N.D. 1988)	28
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-56-301	29
Ark. Code Ann. § 15-56-304	29
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 15-1206	29
N.D.C.C. § 1-01-21.....	49, 56
N.D.C.C. § 38-13.1-01	19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 37
N.D.R.App. 32(a).....	64
N.D.R.App.P. 32(a)(8)(A)	64

N.D.R.Civ.P. 1939

W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-12A-529

Secondary Sources

66 Am.Jur.2d *Records and Recording Laws* § 99 (2010).....57
